

GAHC030002262025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/42/2025

Smt. Rothangpuii
D/o. K.Manliana (L) R/o. Dawrpui Vengthar, Aizawl

VERSUS

Union of India and 4 Ors.
R/b. Secretary to the Govt. of India Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, Dr
Rajendra Prasad Rd, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi 2:Director General
All India Radio
Akashvani Bhavan Parliament Street

New Delhi

3:The Pay and Accounts Officer
Central Pension Accounting Office Ministry of Finance
Govt. of India
Trikoot-II
Bhikaji
Cama Place
New Delhi

4:The Pay and Accounts Officer
Pension Section
All India Radio
Akashvani Bhavan Eden Garden
Kolkata

5:Director (ENGG.) and Head of Office
Prasar Bharati
All India Radio
Aizawl
Mizora

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Lalchhanliana Khiangte

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms Zairemsangpuii for R.1-5

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR
ORDER

14.11.2025

Heard Mr. Lalchhanliana Khiangte, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC appearing for all the respondents.

This matter relates to grant of family pension to the petitioner. The learned counsel for the petitioner has drawn the attention of this Court to the letter dated 26.11.2018 issued by the respondent No. 5 to the respondent No. 4 clarifying that the petitioner is entitled to family pension.

The family pension appears to be payable from 15.03.2017. Notices in this case was issued on 28.04.2025. However, the respondents are yet to bring on record their affidavit with regards to the contention raised in the Writ Petition.

Affording a final opportunity to the respondents to bring on record their response, list this matter immediately after the Winter Vacations on a date to be fixed by the Registry alongwith the affidavit if any, filed by the respondents.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant