

GAHC030002262025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/42/2025

Smt. Rothangpuii
D/o. K.Manliana (L) R/o. Dawrpui Vengthar, Aizawl

VERSUS

Union of India and 4 Ors.
R/b. Secretary to the Govt. of India Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, Dr
Rajendra Prasad Rd, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi 2:Director General
All India Radio
Akashvani Bhavan Parliament Street

New Delhi

3:The Pay and Accounts Officer
Central Pension Accounting Office Ministry of Finance
Govt. of India
Trikoot-II
Bhikaji
Cama Place
New Delhi

4:The Pay and Accounts Officer
Pension Section
All India Radio
Akashvani Bhavan Eden Garden
Kolkata

5:Director (ENGG.) and Head of Office
Prasar Bharati
All India Radio
Aizawl
Mizora

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Lalchhanliana Khiangte

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms Zairemsangpuii for R.1-5

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
ORDER**

13.01.2026

Mr. Lalchhanliana Khiangte, learned counsel for the petitioner is present along with Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC for respondent No. 2.

The learned CGC submits that she has received instructions wherein she has been informed that the matter is under process and prayed that she may be granted 2(two) weeks' time to file their affidavit.

In view of the above submission, list the matter **after 2(two) weeks** for the learned CGC to file their affidavit positively by the next date, fixed on 27.01.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant